fiscal 2000. The investigation revealed that the controller had reduced reported expenses through the posting of improper journal entries and
irregularities in the consolidation of its Hong Kong subsidiary. All of these improper journal entries and irregularities were previously unknown
to the Company's management.

   The Company has determined the effect of these irregularities and other errors on its previously issued financial statements and has restated
the accompanying financial statements as of August 28, 1999 and for the three and six month periods ended August 28, 1999. The improper
journal entries have been reversed, and the general ledger closings for each period within the fiscal year have been re-performed and properly
consolidated with the accounts of the Company's Hong Kong subsidiary.

   In the process of reclosing interim financial statements, the Company identified minor discrepancies which are corrected in the accompanying
unaudited interim financial statements.

   The Company's investigation determined that there has been no misappropriation of cash or other assets.

5

Statement of Operations Data
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended Aug. 28, 1999

As Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Sales $ 18,575 $ 82 $ 18,657
Cost of sales 13,331 74 13,405
Gross profit 5,244 8 5,252
Operating expenses 3,714 (51) 3,663
Other income (expense), net (123) 8 (131)
Provision for income taxes (506) 19 (525)
Net income 901 32 933
Net income per share�
Basic $ 0.08 $ 0.00 $ 0.08
Diluted $ 0.07 $ 0.00 $ 0.07

Six Months Ended Aug. 28, 1999

As Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Edgar Filing: CALIFORNIA AMPLIFIER INC - Form 10-Q/A

5

Six Months Ended Aug. 28, 1999

Sales $ 31,668 $ (83) $ 31,585
Cost of sales 22,511 179 22,690
Gross profit 9,157 (262) 8,895
Operating expenses 7,100 (117) 6,983
Other income (expense), net (90) (9) (81)
Provision for income taxes (708) (49) (659)
Net income 1,259 (87) 1,172
Net income per share�
Basic $ 0.11 $ (0.01) $ 0.10
Diluted $ 0.10 $ (0.01) $ 0.09

Balance Sheet Data
(in thousands)

As of Aug. 28, 1999

As Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,186 $ (4) $ 7,182
Accounts receivable, net 10,810 1,912 12,722
Inventories 4,887 535 5,422
Deferred tax asset 988 132 1,120
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 552 (22) 530
Goodwill, net of amortization 3,748 219 3,967
Other assets 859 190 1,049
Accounts payable 6,002 3,315 9,317
Accrued liabilities 3,347 (266) 3,081
Stockholders' equity 21,604 (87) 21,517

6

   2.  Inventories�Inventories include the cost of material, labor and manufacturing overhead and are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out)
or market and consist of the following (in thousands):

Aug. 28,
1999

Feb. 27,
1999

Raw materials $ 3,986 $ 2,441
Work in process 50 40
Finished goods 1,386 1,493

$ 5,422 $ 3,974

   3.  Comprehensive Income (Loss)�Effective March 1, 1998 the Company adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 130, "Reporting
Comprehensive Income" which establishes standards for reporting and display of comprehensive income and its components in a full set of
general-purpose financial statements. Comprehensive income is defined as the total of net income and all non-owner changes in equity. The